

No. 22-1170

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

335-7 LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

– v. –

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS AND  
COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD**

---

---

JUDITH GOLDINER  
EDWARD JOSEPHSON  
ELLEN DAVIDSON  
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
199 Water Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 577-3332

CHRISTINE CLARKE  
SARA MANAUGH  
LEGAL SERVICES NYC  
40 Worth Street, Suite 606  
New York, NY 10013  
(646) 442-3600

FAITH E. GAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN P. BALDWIN  
MICHAEL P. DUKE  
BABAK GHAFARZADE  
MAX H. SIEGEL  
SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
(212) 390-9000  
fgay@selendygay.com

*Attorneys for Respondents N.Y. Tenants and Neighbors  
and Community Voices Heard*

---

---

323208



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. The Long History of Rent and Eviction  
        Regulations in New York .....2

    B. The Reach of the RSL.....8

    C. District Court Proceedings.....11

    D. Second Circuit Proceedings and the Instant  
        Petition.....14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....16

I. The Second Circuit’s Physical-Takings Analysis  
Does Not Warrant Review .....18

    A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with  
        Any Other Circuits .....18

    B. The Decision Below Is Correct .....20

II. The Second Circuit’s Confiscatory-Takings  
Analysis Does Not Warrant Review.....25

A.	The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Any Other Courts .....	25
B.	The Decision Below Is Correct .....	28
III.	The Second Circuit’s Regulatory-Takings Analysis Does Not Warrant Review.....	31
IV.	The Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Parameters of the Takings Clause.....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>520 E. 81st St. Assocs. v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 525 (1976).....	6
<i>699 Venture Corp. v. Zuniga</i> , 133 N.Y.S.3d 191 (Civ. Ct. 2020).....	12
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-1130.....	1, 15, 33, 34
<i>8200 Realty Corp. v. Lindsay</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 124 (1970).....	5
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	32
<i>Arcadia Dev. Corp. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 552 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996) .....	38
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	32
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	32

<i>Bernardsville Quarry, Inc. v. Borough of Bernardsville, 129 N.J. 221 (1992)</i> .....	27
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley, 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976)</i> .....	25, 26, 27, 38
<i>Block v. Hirsch, 256 U.S. 135 (1921)</i> .....	28, 29
<i>Bowles v. Willingham, 321 U.S. 503 (1944)</i> .....	4, 28, 29
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm'n, 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021)</i> .....	31
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash., 538 U.S. 216 (2003)</i> .....	29
<i>Burrows v. 75-25 153rd St., LLC, 215 A.D.3d 105 (1st Dep't 2023)</i> .....	10
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Assn. v. City of San Jose, 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015)</i> .....	26
<i>Camatron Sewing Mach., Inc. v. F.M. Ring Assocs, Inc., 179 A.D.2d 165 (1st Dep't 1992)</i> .....	24
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)</i> .....	24, 31, 32

<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v.</i> <i>City of New York,</i> 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed,</i> No. 22-1095 (May 8, 2023) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 15, 34
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	35
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,</i> 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	28
<i>People ex rel. Durham</i> <i>Realty Corp. v. La Fetra,</i> 230 N.Y. 429, <i>writ of error</i> <i>dismissed,</i> 257 U.S. 665 (1921).....	3
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel,</i> 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	3, 29
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.,</i> 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State</i> <i>Div. of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Renewal,</i> 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	2



<i>Fed. Waste Paper Corp. v. Garment Ctr. Capitol, 268 A.D. 230 (1st Dept. 1944), aff'd, 294 N.Y. 714 (1945)</i> .....	25
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley, 37 Cal. 3d 644 (1984), aff'd, 475 U.S. 260 (1986)</i> .....	26
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Center v. Callahan, 464 U.S. 875 (1983)</i> .....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i> .....	35
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York, 13 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), aff'd, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14960 (2d Cir. June 23, 1999)</i> .....	2
<i>Harmon v. Markus, 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)</i> .....	1
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz, 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)</i> .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Heubeck v. City of Baltimore, 205 Md. 203 (1954)</i> .....	38

<i>Hewlett Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 356 (1982).....	5
<i>Heyert v. Taddese</i> , 431 N.J. Super. 388 (App. Div. 2013).....	27
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	32
<i>Hutton Park Gardens v.</i> <i>Town Council of W. Orange</i> , 68 N.J. 543 (1975) .....	25, 26
<i>I.L.F.Y. Co. v.</i> <i>Temp. State Hous. Rent Comm'n</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 263 (1961), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 369 U.S. 795 (1962).....	4
<i>Jeffery v. McCullough</i> , 97 Wash.2d 893 (1982).....	25, 27
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica</i> <i>Rent Control Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Seattle</i> , 94 Wash.2d 376 (1980).....	25, 27
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981).....	5, 6

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	23, 29
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	13, 32, 34
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921).....	3
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017).....	32
<i>Nash v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 97 (1984).....	38
<i>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City</i> , 45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	13
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	33
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	32

<i>Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 54 A.D.3d 27 (1st Dep't 2009).....	11, 19
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13, 16, 17, 25, 26, ..... 27, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	34
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	32
<i>RAR Dev. Assocs. v.</i> <i>N.J. Sch. Const. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2663403 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 9, 2008).....	27
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of</i> <i>City of N.Y., Inc. v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	2, 6
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n of</i> <i>N.Y.C., Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993), <i>cert</i> <i>denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1213 (1994).....	6
<i>Richards v. Kaskel</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 524 (1973).....	5

<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props. L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009).....	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	32
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 952 (1999).....	27
<i>Silberman v. Biderman</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	2
<i>Silverman v.</i> <i>Rent Leveling Bd. of Cliffside Park</i> , 277 N.J. Super. 524 (App. Div. 1994).....	27
<i>Smith v. Kerr</i> , 108 N.Y. 31 (1888).....	24
<i>Somerset-Wilshire</i> <i>Apartments, Inc. v. Lindsay</i> , 304 F. Supp. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	2, 5
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	29, 32
<i>Teeval Co. v. Stern</i> , 301 N.Y. 346, <i>cert. denied</i> , 340 U.S. 876 (1950) .....	4

<i>Thunderbird Mobile Club, LLC v. City of Wilsonville,</i> 234 Or. App. 457 (2010) .....	38
<i>Tonwal Realties, Inc. v. Beame,</i> 406 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	2
<i>Troy Hills Vill. v. Twp. Council of Parsippany-Troy Hills Twp.,</i> 68 N.J. 604 (1975) .....	26
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County,</i> 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023).....	29
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14, 15, 37
<i>W. 95 Hous. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Hous. Pres. &amp; Dev.,</i> 31 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	38
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,</i> 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	15, 20, 21, 22, 27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 11

Housing Stability and Tenant  
Protection Act of 2019,  
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36 ..... 1, 7, 10, 11, 20, 35

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501 ..... 8, 9

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-502 ..... 8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-504 ..... 8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-510 ..... 9

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511 ..... 10, 19, 30

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352 ..... 11, 20

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235-f..... 25

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 238-a..... 10

N.Y. Real. Prop. Tax Law § 421-a..... 8

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8605 ..... 4

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8623 ..... 8, 9

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8624 ..... 9

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8625 ..... 8

N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8626 .....	10
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8630 .....	10, 11

### **Rules and Regulations**

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.....	10, 11, 19, 22, 30
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	27

### **Other Authorities**

<i>The New York Rent Stabilization Law of 1969, Colum. L. Rev. 156 (1970) .....</i>	4
<i>Rent Limit Fixed in 301 New Areas, N.Y. Times (Apr. 29, 1942) .....</i>	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 189 (1965).....	25
<i>'Warehousing' Debate Rages, City Limits (Nov. 17, 2022).....</i>	20
